
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD GWENER, 22 MEDI 2023, 1.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

YB 4, NEUADD Y SIR, CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Stubbs (Cadeirydd) 
Cynghorwyr Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-Jones, 
Robson, Sattar a/ac Wong 
  

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
  

2   Datgan Buddiannau 
 
I'w wneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau. 
  

3   Cofnodion 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 3 Awst 2023 fel cofnod cywir. 
  

4   DEISEBAU 
 
Mae deisebau wedi dod i law mewn perthynas â'r ceisiadau canlynol yn unol â 
Rheol 14.2 Gweithdrefn Cyfarfodydd Pwyllgor. Mae’r deisebwyr wedi cael gwybod 
am eu hawl i siarad ac mae’r ymgeiswyr/asiantau wedi cael gwybod am eu hawl i 
ymateb: 
  
Cais: 22/03007/DOC - Tir Naill ochr i Afon Taf sy'n Cynnwys Tir i'r De o'r Ffordd 
Fynediad Bresennol o fewn Parc Hailey a Thir yn y Tro Dwyreiniol Pennaeth De 
Braose Close, Danescourt. 
  

5   Ceisiadau Rheoli Datblygu 
  

5a  22/03007/DOC - Tir Naill ochr i Afon Taf sy'n Cynnwys Tir i'r De o'r Ffordd 
Fynediad Bresennol o fewn Parc Hailey a Thir ar y Tro Dwyreiniol Pennaeth De 
Braose Close, Danescourt. 
 
 
 
 
  



 

6   CESIADAU A BENDERFYNWYD GAN BWERAU A DDIRPRWYIR 
  

7   Materion Brys (os o gwbl) 
  

8   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
I gael ei gadarnhau. 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Llun, 18 Medi 2023 
Cyswllt:  Kate Rees, 02920 872427, krees@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 



 

 
GWE-DARLLEDU 

 
Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 

Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
 

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.   

 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu  

cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 
872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
3 AUGUST 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Stubbs(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Humphreys, Hunt, Michael, Reid-Jones, Robson, 

Sattar and Wong 
 

18 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed and Heather Joyce. 
 
19 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Adrian Robson declared a prejudicial interest in respect of item 
22/02901/FUL on the basis that his employer has previously commented on the 
application. 
 
20 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 6 July were approved as a correct record of the 
meeting at signed by the Chairperson. 
 
21 :   PETITIONS  
 
Application no 22/02902/FUL, 51 – 56 Cowbridge Road East and 2 – 8 Lower 
Cathedral Road, Riverside. 
  
In relation to the application the petitioner spoke and the agent responded. 
 
22 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the scheduled of development control applications in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:  
  
RESOLVED: Pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the reports of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification 
be given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation) Act 
1990. 
  
  
APPLICATION RESOLVED TO BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO ENTERING INTO A 
BINDING SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
  
(Councillor Adrian Robson, in accordance with his declaration of a prejudicial  
interest, left the meeting during discussion of his item) 
  
22/02901/FUL - RIVERSIDE 

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

51-65 COWBRIDGE ROAD EAST AND 2-8 LOWER CATHEDRAL ROAD, 
RIVERSIDE 
  
Demolition of existing structures and the replacement with mixed-use development 
comprising three commercial units at ground floor level (Use Classes A1/A2/A3), 
residential apartments above (Use Class C3), and associated works, including 
sustainable drainage, landscaping, amenity space and other works. 
  
The application was approved as per recommendation, subject to the following: 
  

         Para 8.1 should state that the analysis section is Section 9, not Section 10 
         Para 9.48 should state 3pm and not 3am 
         The removal of Condition 26 as this states that all Use Class A1 units shall 

not be used for purposes other than the sale of convenience goods.   
  
23 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee resolved to note the applications decided by delegated 
powers between 24 June 2023 and 21 July 2023 
 
24 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
25 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 7 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is Thursday 24 August 2023. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 11.44 am 
 



PETITION, LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTIONS 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  07/09/2023  
 
APPLICATION No. 22/03007/DOC  APPLICATION DATE:   19/12/2022 
 
ED: LLANDAFF NORTH & LLANDAFF 
 
APP: TYPE:  Discharge of Conditions 
 
APPLICANT: Welsh Water 
 
LOCATION:  Land Either Side of River Taff Comprising Land South of Existing 

Access Road within Hailey Park and Land at Eastern Turning 
Head of De Braose Close, Danescourt, Cardiff 

 
PROPOSAL:  Discharge of Condition 3 (Landscaping) of 21/02608/MNR 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the details submitted in respect of condition 3 be 
approved 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
1.1 A valid petition of objection has been received. This application is thus brought 

before Planning Committee as the current scheme of officer delegation requires 
applications that have a valid petition of over 50 signatures to be determined by 
the Planning Committee.  
 

1.2 The petition states that:  
 
‘Given the very strong opposition to the overall proposal, and community 
concerns regarding environmental and Heath (sic) & Safety aspects of this 
application, we believe any decisions relating to it should be subject to the 
highest level of scrutiny. As such, we call for this planning application to be 
decided by the Planning Cor (sic – presumed ‘committee’)’.  
 

1.3 The decision to grant planning permission (ref: 21/02608/MNR) for the 
construction of a Sewage Pumping Station Compound within Hailey Park and 
associated development was determined by Planning Committee on the 8th 
September 2022 and the decision released on 12th September 2022.  
 

1.4 The decision of the Local Planning Authority to grant planning permission has 
been subject to a recent Judicial Review (Case No: CO/3909/2022). The 
judgment was handed down on 10th July 2023, with the claim failing on all 
grounds. 
 

1.5 Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW) has recently advised the Council of their 
intention to commence development on 11th September 2023. 

Agenda Item 5a

https://www.cardiffidoxcloud.wales/publicaccess/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://www.cardiffidoxcloud.wales/publicaccess/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=ZZZHX8ECDR872&activeTab=summ
[...]
ing Authority prior to commencement of construction in the interests 
of green infrastructure and biodiversity to mitigate the effects of the 
development and enhance the area. The submitted details, recommended for 
approval, accord with the principles of Policies KP5, KP15, KP16, EN6, EN7 
and EN8 of the Development Plan providing appropriate green infrastructure 
and biodiversity that will mitigate the effects of the development and enhance 
the area.  
 

12 RECOMMENDATION 
 

12.1 That the following details be approved in discharge of condition 3 (Landscaping) 
of planning permission planning permission 21/02608/MNR: 
 
• B13194-102503-01-BG-DR-CA-CI6047 – Rugby Pitch Layout Plan 
• 90-0003/S3 Rev. P02 - Elevations 
• 90-0004/S2 Rev. P07 – Planting Plan 
• 90-0006/S2 Rev. P05 – Tree Pit Detail 
• 90-0001 Rev. P04 – Landscape Maintenance and Management Plan 
• TOHA/22/5032/TW Issue 1 – Soil Resource Plan 
• 90-0002 Rev. P01 – Topsoil, Growing Media and Ameliorants 



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion
	5a 22/03007/DOC - Tir Naill ochr i Afon Taf sy'n Cynnwys Tir i'r De o'r Ffordd Fynediad Bresennol o fewn Parc Hailey a Thir ar y Tro Dwyreiniol Pennaeth De Braose Close, Danescourt



Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
DYDD GWENER, 22 MEDI 2023 
 
Yn 
bressenol: 

Cynghorydd Stubbs(Cadeirydd) 

 Cynghorwyr Humphreys, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-Jones, 
Robson a/ac Wong 
 

26 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed and Abdul Sattar. 
 
27 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU  
 
The following declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct: 
  
NAME ITEM NATURE OF INTEREST 
Cllr Robson 5a – 22/03007/DOC Prejudicial – Employer has 

previously commented on the 
application 

Cllr Reid-Jones 5a – 22/03007/DOC Prejudicial – Previously spoken in 
support of the Hailey Park 
Residents Group  

  
 
28 :   COFNODION  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 3 August were approved as a correct record of that 
meeting and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
29 :   DEISEBAU  
 
Application no 22/03007/DOC - Land Either Side of River Taff Comprising Land 
South of Existing Access Road within Hailey Park and Land at Eastern Turning Head 
of De Braose Close, Danescourt 
  
In relation to the application a statement was provided by the petitioner.  There was 
no response from the applicant or agent. 
 
30 :   CEISIADAU RHEOLI DATBLYGU  
 
The Committee considered the scheduled of development control applications in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:  
  
RESOLVED: Pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the reports of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification 
be given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation) Act 
1990. 



  
APPLICATION GRANTED 
  
(Councillors Robson and Reid-Jones, in accordance with their prejudicial interests left 
the meeting during discussion of this item). 
  
22/03007/DOC – Llandaff North and Llandaff 
Land Either Side of River Taff Comprising Land South of Existing Access Road within 
Hailey Park and Land at Eastern Turning Head of De Braose Close, Danescourt 
  
Discharge of Condition 3 (Landscaping) of 21/02608/MNR 
 
31 :   CESIADAU A BENDERFYNWYD GAN BWERAU A DDIRPRWYIR  
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee resolved to deferred this item until te next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
32 :   MATERION BRYS (OS O GWBL)  
 
There were no urgent items 
 
33 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF.  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is to be confirmed in due course. 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 2.10 pm 
 


